appointed an Umpire in place and stead of the earlier Umpire. The record
further depicts that the Umpire on 25.4.1994 did pass the award which inter
alia records the following:

"I, therefore, do hereby award and determine that the respondents shall pay
to the claimants a sum of Rs. 2,44,000 (Rs, two lakh forty four thousand
only)".

Subsequently, the factual score depicts that steps were taken before the
Civil Court for the award to be made to be a rule of court and the learned
Subordinate Judge, 1st at chas, Bokaro by an order dated 29.4.95 made the
award a rule of court in the following terms.